more in line with current EU-ETS price development trends than the reported values from the

STEPS. The data is interpolated between the datapoints for 2025 and 2040, and extrapolated

following the same linear trend after 2050.

D9.2 – Fertilizer industry exploitation study

V1.0

H2FUTURE  GA n° 735503 Page 28 of 46

Figure 9: Development of the natural gas price from 2020

until 2050, including the price scenarios used for sensitivity

analysis (-50% and +50%).

Figure 10: Development of the CO2 price under the EU

ETS from 2020 until 2050 and the price scenarios used for

sensitivity analysis (-50% and +50% of the base case).

In the scenarios 1B, 2B and 3, there is a need for nitrogen from an external source, because the

reforming unit does not produce sufficient N2 to supply the ammonia synthesis unit. It was difficult to

find investment cost data of an air separation unit of the correct capacity and of comparable quality

to the other investment costs. Instead, statistical data of recent years on trade volumes and trade

value of industrial gases has been used to determine a proxy for the cost of nitrogen [15]. The

reference scenario assumes constant cost of 32 €/tonne nitrogen.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

N
at

u
ra

l g
as

 p
ri

ce
 (

€
/G

J
LH

V
)

Natural gas price -50% +50%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

C
O

2-
p

ri
ce

 (
€

/t
o

n
)

CO2-price -50% +50%

D9.2 – Fertilizer industry exploitation study

V1.0

H2FUTURE  GA n° 735503 Page 29 of 46

4 Results and discussion

This chapter discusses the results of the techno-economic analysis, which were calculated using the

methodology described in the previous chapter. First of all, the break-even electricity price is

calculated by comparing the electrolysis-based plant configurations with the base case of natural

gas reforming with or without CCS. Additionally, the effect of the cost assumptions is analysed by

performing a sensitivity analysis on multiple parameters. Secondly, the requirement of renewable

electricity to power the different cases is determined per country, as well as on an overall EU28 level.